Form472
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02643851

Name of Company

Kirby Footwear Limited

1/ We
Edward T Kerr, Panneli House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD

lan J Gould, Two Snowhill, Birningham, B4 6GA

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 20 April 2016 pursuant to

authenticated by the written section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) laid

signatura(s) of the Liquidator(s) 1 ofore 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dene-accerdingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 20 Apn! 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account lad before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-done-accordirgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD

The winding up covers the penad from 15 July 2014 (opeming of winding up} to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resclutions passed) was as follows

That the Joint Liquidators' Final Receipts and Payments Account be approved

That the Joint Liquidators’ Final Report be approved

That the Joint Liquidators be released following the final meetings of members & creditors

That the books, documents and records of the company be retaned for 15 months following the final
meetings of members and creditors and thereafter be destroyed

W N -

C Date 20 April 2016

Signed

Edward T Kerr

BDO LLP

Pannell House
158 Charles Street
Leicester

LE11LD
Ref  00243672/ETK/NJG/HLR/EH/RH/KB " lu 'II‘ IHI' " ,l lm m" l|
*A55PVBE3"
A12

26/0412016 #139
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Kirby Footwear Limited

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

From 15 July 2014 To 20 April 2016

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Brand Registrations 500 00
200 00 Fixtures & Fittings 200 00
1,850 €0 Computer Equipment 1,850 00
NIL Drrectors Loan NIL
1,519 91 Intercompany Debt 1,517 91
NIL Prepayments NIL
4,938 20 Book Debts 1,193 41
1,915 22 Deposits and Cash 976 77
Cash at Bank 188 07
Rates Refund 96 74
Bank Interest Gross 450
Sundry Refunds 205 86
6,733 26
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 3000
Preparation of S of A 5,000 00
Liquidator’'s Fees 845 86
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 400 00
Storage Costs 34 32
Statutory Advertising 42300
Bank Charges 008
(6,733 26)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(13,012 23) Preferential Wages NIL
(3,692 54) Preferential Hol Pay NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
{3,135 08) HSBC Bank Plc NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(69,758 67) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(23,856 89) Employee Wage Arrears NIL
(55,845 05) Employee Pay in Lieu of Notice NIL
(64,015 80) Employee - Redundancy Pay NIL
(2,634 56) Unsecured Class 1A NIC's NIL
(10,531 186) Unsecured VAT NIL
(23,160 40) Unsecured Corporation Tax NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(31,250 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{290,469 03) {0.00)




Kirby Footwear Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 15 July 2014 To 20 April 2016

Sof AL £ £

REPRESENTED BY

Trade Creditors {198 96)
Vat Control Account 198 96
NIL

icm

Edward T Kerr
Joint Liguidator

Page 3of 3 IPS SAL Ver 502




Tel +44 (0)116 250 4400 Pannell House
D Fax +44 (0)116 285 4651 159 Charles 5t
www bdo co uk Leicester

LE1 1LD

To All Known Members and Creditors 20 Apnl 2016

Our Ref ETK/IJG/EH/CVYL/ Ab
Please ask for

Ed Hamblin
0116 250 4443

Dear Sirs

Kirby Footwear Limited - In Creditors’ Yoluntary Liguwdation (“the Company™)

Registered Address: BDO LLP, Panneli House, 159 Charles Street, Lewcester, LE1 1LD
Registered Number; 02643951

Joint Liguidators: Edward T Kerr and lan J Gould

Joint Liguidators Address: BDO LLP, Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD
Date of Appointment: 15 July 2014

Final Report to Members and Creditors Pursuant to Rule 4.49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986

I refer to my appointment as Joint Liguidator of the Company and confirm | have now concluded the
hguidation 1in accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Please find attached to this letter form 4 72 and the final report, together with attachments

The purpose of the meetings held on 20 Apnl 2016 was to present a final version of the attached
final report

Yours faithfully

*—

Edward T Kerr
Joint Liquidator

Enc

Details of the authorising bodies of the insolvency appointment takers at BDO LLP are available at www bdo vk com/services/advisory/business
restructunng/authonsing bodies insolvency appointment takers

BDO LLP, a UK limited liabitity partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO Intematwonal Limited, a UK company limited @)
by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDO network of independent member firms A hst of members* names is open to mspection at our registered office,
55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty te conduct investment business




To All Known Members and Creditors
20 Apnl 2016

Kirby Footwear Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Final Report to Members and Creditors
As at 20 Apnil 2016
Progress of the liquidation

As you will be aware, the Company was placed into liquidation on 15 July 2014 and | was appointed
Joint Ligundator, together wath lan J Gould. We are now 1n a position to conclude the hgquidation

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a statutory duty to undertake an wnvestigation of the financial affairs of
the Company and the conduct of any person they believe to have been a director or shadow director
of the Company 1n the three years prior to the commencement of the liquidation. The findings are
submitted 1n a confidential report to The Department for Business Innovation and Skills within six
months of the onset of the liquidation

We can confirm that the investigations have been concluded and there are no further investigations
or actions to be undertaken.

Receipts and Payment Account

Attached 15 a copy of the Joint Ligindators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the pernod 15 July
2015 to date and for the whole of the hiquidation peried commencing 15 July 2014

Asset Realisations

Brand Registrations

The brand registrations trademarks of ‘METRO’, ‘SOLORO’ and a symbol were sold to Kirby Holdings
Limted (“KH”) for £500 plus VAT. KH 1s the parent company of the Company The value and the
sale of the Brand Registrations were agreed with the directors of the Company pnor to the
hquidation commencing

Fixtures and Fittings

The fixtures and fittings of the Company were sold to KH for £200 plus VAT. Valuers Kmghton Evans
confirmed this amount was at market rate This compares to a book value of £21,677 and 15 1n line
with the estimated to realise value of £200 1n the Statement of Affairs.

Computer Equipment

The computer equipment of the Company was sold to KH for £1,850. A desktop valuation provided

by valuers Xmghton Evans confirmed this amount was at market rate This compares to a book value
of £22,015 and 15 1n line with the estimated to reahise value of £1,850 in the Statement of Affairs




To All Known Members and Creditors
20 Apnl 2016

Intercompany Debt

At the date of iguidation, KH owed £1,520 to the Company The amount of £1,518 was paid by KH
on 21 July 2014 The amount of the difference has been wntten off.

Book Debts

Book debts of £4,938 were estimated n the Statement of Affairs to be fully realisable and were
pursued by the Liguidators

The sum of £1,193 has been realised to date One nvoice of £2,207 was paid directly to the Bank
prior to the appointment of the Liguidators and another of £1,537 was an invoice that was raised n
error Both debts have been wntten off

No further book debt realisaticns are expected

Deposits and Cash

The Company held many foreign currencies with a book value of £1,915 Following the liguidation
the foreign currencies were banked which totalled £977 The difference 1s due to some momes that
could not be banked because of the type of currency or the denomwnation was too small There
were also foreign exchange rate differences to be taken into account

Cash at Bank

Funds from the Company bank account were transferred to the hiquidation bank account totalling
£188

Rates Refund
A refund was received from Blaby District Council for the prepayment of business rates totalling £97
Bank Interest

A small amount of gross bank nterest in the sum of £0 32 has been received in the final penod
Total interest earned 1s £4.50 No further funds are expected to be receved

Sundry Refunds

The Company’s policy with BUPA was cancelled upon hgwdation and a refund was due to the
Company. The refund was received by KH and forwarded to the Company on 9 March 2015 totalling
£206

Costs incurred other than Ligudators’ expenses

No such costs have been incurred 1n the perod covered by this report The costs of the liqundation
are detailed 1n the attached Receipts and Payments Account.

Agents/Valuers Fees

Knighton Evans was paid £400 plus VAT for 1ts assistance in valuing and dealing with the sale of the
assets of the Company




To All Known Members and Creditors
20 Apnil 2016

The choice of professional advisers 15 based upon their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the nature and complexity of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

Creditors’ Claims

Secured Creditors

There are no creditors of this class

Preferential Creditors

Claims have been recewved totalling £52,148 1n respect of employee wage arrears and holiday pay
owed Of this sum £16,703 forms the preferential claims of the employees

Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds for a dividend distnbution to this class of creditor.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured claims received total £81,330 compared to £109,220 1n the Statement of Affairs There 1s
no likelihood of a distnbution to this class of creditor

Prescnibed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Liquidators to set aside a prescribed proportion
of the Company’s ‘net property’ towards the satisfaction of unsecured, non-preferential claims Net
property 15 the amount of property that would otherwise be available to holders of debentures
secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the Company after 15 September 2003

As there 15 no floating charge 1n the case the provisians of the Prescrnibed Part do not appty
Distribution

As previously adwised, 1n accordance with Rule 11.7 of the IR 1986, | give notice that there will be no
dvidend to any class of creditor and that funds realised were allocated for defraying the expenses
of the Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

BDO LLP was paid a total of £5,000 for 1ts assistance n prepanng the Statement of Affairs At a
meeting of creditors on 15 June 2014, a resolution was passed for BDO LLP to be paid £5,000 for the
assistance 1n prepaning the statement of affairs and conveming the meetings of Members and
Creditors

Time costs from the date of my appomntment to 20 Apnl 2016 amount to £22,933 90 and represent
119 90 hours at an average hourly rate of £191 28 per hour No fees have been drawn in respect of
these time costs

Time costs incurred n the penod 15 July 2015 to 20 Apnl 2016 amount to £6,976 65 which
represents 33.35 hours at an average hourly rate of £209 19 per hour as detailed 1n the attached
schedule. Fees of £864 have been drawn 1n the penod




To All Known Members and Creditors
20 April 2016

We attach an analysis of these time costs together with a summary of the policies of BDO LLP n
respect of fees and expenses for work n relation to the Liquidation

These amounts are derived from BDO LLP’s normal rates for time properly spent by the liquidators
and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the iquidation Where members of staff have been
employed on this case they have been so based on their expenence and abities 1n dealing with a
case of this nature Where appropnate certamn staff have dealt with a specific area of the
liquidation due to their specialist skills in that area BDO LLP’s scale rates may ncrease from time
to time over the penod of an assignment

All staff who have worked on this matter, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged time
directly to the assignment and are included n the enclosed analysis. The cost of staff employed n
central admimistration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 1s reflected in the
general level of charge out rates

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are those which generally compnse externat supplhies of incidental services
speafically 1dentifiable to the case

Category 2 disbursements are generally services suppbied internally and require the approval of
creditors No such disbursements have been charged n this case

Category 1 disbursements incurred and paid since my appointment to date totat £485 and are as
follows

£

Storage Charges 34
Ligundators’ Bond 30
Statutory Advertising 423
_487

Statement of creditors’ nght to further information:

We provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts
of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Liqudation

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints 1n respect of
Insolvency Practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should wisit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Case Completion

We confirm we are not aware of any outstanding matters n relation to the ligwdation proceedings
and have recewved no objection from HM Revenue & Customs to the closure of the case

We trust this report provides you with sufficient information but 1f you require mare or have any
questions, please contact Ed Hamblin on 0116 250 4443,




To All Known Members and Creditors
20 Apnil 2016

Yours faithfully

GAs—

Edward T Kerr
Joint Ligundator
20 Apnil 2016

Enc

1 An abstract of the Liqgumdators’ receipts and payments account for the period of the report and
from 15 July 2014 to date

2 Analysis of the time charged to the liguidation estate 1n the penod of this report, together with
a breakdown of the costs incurred from 15 July 2014

3 Summary of the policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and expenses for work in retation to the
Liguidators.

4  Creditors’ guide n relation to Insolvency Practitioners fees.

5  An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 re Members and Creditors Rights




Kirby Footwear Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/07/2015 From 15/07/2014
of Affairs To 20/04/2016 To 20/04/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Brand Registrations NIL 500 00
200.00 Fixtures & Fittings NIL 200 Q0
1,850.00 Computer Equipment NIL 1,850 00
NIL Directors Loan NIL NIL
1,519 91 Intercompany Debt NIL 1,517 H
NIL Prepayments NIL NIL
4,938 20 Book Debts NIL 1,193 41
1,915 22 Deposits and Cash NIL 976 77
Cash at Bank NIL 188 07
Rates Refund NIL 96 74
Bank Interest Gross 032 4 50
Sundry Refunds NIL 205 86
032 6,733 26
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 3000 30 00
Preparation of 5 of A NIL 5,000 00
Liguidator's Fees 845 86 845 86
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 400 00
Storage Costs 34 32 34 32
Statutory Advertising 84 60 423 00
Bank Charges 008 008
(994.86) (6,733 26)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{13,012 23) Preferential Wages NIL NiL
(3,692 54) Preferential Hol. Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
(3,135 06) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(69,758 67) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{23,856 89) Employee Wage Arrears NIL NIL
(75,845 05) Employee Pay in Lieu of Notice NIL NIL
(64,015 80) Employee - Redundancy Pay NIL NIL
(2,634 56) Unsecured Class 1A NIC's NIL NIL
{10,531 16) Unsecured V.A T. NiL NIL
(23,160 40) Unsecured Corporation Tax NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(31,250 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(290,469.03) (994.54) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Creditors (198 96)

Page 1 0of 2

IPS 5QL Ver 2012 10

25 Apnil 2016 10 52




Page 2 of 2

Vat Control Account

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

198 96

NIL

&—

Edward T Kerr
Joint Liquidator

25 Apnil 2016 10 52




&1 602 59 8469 SE £k oL £l of 0 00 0ZZ 007 08 ZI'S sl 1T 56 185 56 b 08 Erb S6 1 VL0l

- - - . - . Nom I N

00 761 or T T oL il - oF 92T oL 1l SISO PUR YORNGNASKT

SE 807 0F [T6'T SO ¥l - - 0B 8IF'T (1A% - 0§ 957 060 00 7¥7 050 Bupsoday |

- . - - - - - SUHE|D JO3PAID H

- - - . . sagnew asfodw] o

. - - - siagew peqejad dujpea) 4

. - - - - - Sueep/SUORS|IRe) PUR I9TSY 3

Ir 081 SF 5501 8§ oL L1 0EQ 00 0T ooz Q09 LES 1 4 §6 €81 S50 08 96 ozo USRRAISUIWPY 01320 g

rLLTH 05 LkL L} - - - 0s It L] 00 509 T ABayeng puw Bujuumly 3

. . - . - Jusunujodde uo sdas 4

- - - . SIavl Jusunuiodde auy v

H/d 3 ETY sJnoy T aNjRA sinoy 3 anjep sinoH 3 anjep anoy EXTYY $IN0K jeanjep sinoy 3 aneA sinoy uopdeisag

ALvd ARINOH

JOVHIAY Tvi0L 44V.1S H3IHLO HOLVULSINIWAY HOLVHLSINIWOY HOINIS HIOVNVW INVLSISSY HIDYNYW HANLYYL

9107 1Y 0Z 3 §L0Z AInr g Wodj popad agy 1o) 3)qrayjdde sares pue pelieyd swp jo Aruiung

UOREPINBIY U - PaYIWI Jesmt004 A




87 L6} 06 £E6'ZT 06 611 D5 £15 50 9 59 900 | 00 & 5o LTFRL or g% 50 ¥ [T34 §9 £16'2 o8 Ll DL ¥00'T ST ¥ L0l
00 &£ oT L6} [ 21] - - . 0Z 16t vB o Ao 00 Y
00 76 oF 9T oL il - - - oF 9r2'T [T Y} - - 2.N50]2 puR VoGNS
9L 06t OE SZO'F S0 02 - - . 0g 925’ s9 8t - 0% 952 050 00 ¥ 050 Buppodey |
00 £01 56 68671 9L - g6 86E'L 594 - SWRS Jeatpasy H
85 651 GF DEF T §E € oL LTZ oEz %9 IEl [T 4 ar 918 o8 r - [ TRYY 06t naew sRk0dLT B
- - - - - - - - siayjewl payeas Buspely 4
6T 964 07 91T og it - SEThS’L Sr 01 - $9 LLE sLt 0z o 0z o Buj|eap/SUDQEs||Rel PUV Jassy 3
¥o €91 0% 6rL'S 08 Lr 0T 982 SLE oo rid 599 56 £94°S SF I SO ¥ SL0 0f 98§ ofz 06 ¥90'L 0Lz NORRIISUILUPE 0D 4
19 882 S9LELE R . 58 98¢ s6 1 - 0% §42 08T 00 509 ST ABaaRnS puR BujuuRly 3
00 E8} §T 11 SL 0 - $T LEL 540 - - - ueanujedde us sdiis g
- - - - - - sagew Juaunuiodde auyd v
H/id J A SINOH 3 avea ST 3w SInoy 3 an|ep sinoy J anjep NOH EELILTY INoy Jan|ep sanoy uapydussag
A1¥H ATHNOH
JOVHIAY TvLOL 44¥LS HIHLO HOLYULSINIWOY HYOLYULSINIWAY HOINIS HIDYNYW LNYLSISSY HIDYNYW YINLYVY

9107 IWdy 0T ©3 pLOT AN 51 W0y popad 8y Jof oiqeajjdde saye. pur pakieys awp jo Anwang

uopEpInb Ul  PANUI) JeamIo0 AQIRY




|IBDO

Kirby Footwear Limited - In Liquidation

fn accordance with best practice we provide below details of the policzes of BDO LLP n respect
of fees and expenses for work 1n relation to the above wnsolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within our firm, who may be nvolved 1n working
on the nsolvency, follows This 1n no way imphes that staff at all such grades will work on the
case

GRADE £
Partner 374-484
Dwector/Semor Manager 285-335
Manager 213-242
Assistant Manager/Semor Executive 192
Executive 163-181
Administration Assistant 104-145
Junior Admimstrator a2
Support staff/Secretary 57-66

The rates charged by BDO LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to
take account of nflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording systern and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work n respect of insolvency work under the
following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planming and Strategy
General Admimistration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work 1s recorded n greater detaill in sub categones.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for lLicensing and momtoring
insolvency practioners

Where officeholders’ remuneration s approved on a time cost basis, the time nvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs




|IBDO

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the nsolvent estate they will be recharged 5Such
expenses can be divided into two categones.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost n respect of the wnsolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees n respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred

Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations, which
cannot be economically recorded n respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

BDO LLP




I BDO A Creditor’'s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

1

114

21

22

23

24

31

32

41

Introduction

When a company goes into ligudation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The
creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest
in the level of costs, and n particular the remuneration of the nsolvency practitioner appointed to
act as Liguwdator The nsolvency legislation recogmses this interest by providing mechanisms for
creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator's fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of
their nghts to approve and momtor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

Liquidation Procedure

Liguidation (or winding up’) is the most common type of corporate nsolvency procedure Liquidation
1s the formal winding up of a company's affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the
distnbution of the proceeds 1n a prescnbed order of pnonty Liquidation may be either voluntary,
when 1t 15 Instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when 1t 1s instituted by order of
the court

Voluntary higuidation 15 the more common of the two An nsolvent voluntary liguidation s called a
creditors” voluntary liquidation {(often abbrewiated to ‘CVL’) In this type of liguidation an insolvency
practitioner acts as liguidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the
Liqundator at the first meeting of creditors

in a compulsory lquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator 15, 1n most cases, nitially
performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver The official
receiver 1s an officer of the court and a member of The Insolvency Service, an executive agency within
the Department of Business Innovation & Skills In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver
becomes liguwdator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there are significant
assets an nsolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liqundator n place of the official
recever, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by the Secretary of
State for Business Innovation & Skills Where an nsolvency practitioner 1s not appointed the official
recever remains hgquidator

Where a compulsory hiquidation follows rmmediately on an adrmmmstration the court may appoint the
former admimistrator to act as bguidator In such cases the official recewer does not become
hquidator

The Ligunidation Committee

In a iguidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to appoint a committee
called the liguidation commuttee, with a mammum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to momtor the
conduct of the hguidation and approve the liquidators fees The committee 1s usually established at
the creditors' meeting which appowints the lLiquidator, but n cases where a lLiquidation follows
immediately on an administraton any committee established for the purposes of the administration
will continue 1n being as the ligudation committee

The hguidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 3 months of 1ts establishment (or
his appointment if that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator
decides he needs to hold one The hquidator 1s required to report to the committee at least every 6
months on the progress of the hiquidation, unless the committee directs ctherwise This provides an
opportunity for the committee to momtor and discuss the progress of the insclvency and the level of
the hiquidator's fees

Fixing the Ligudator’s Fees

The basis for fuixang the liguidator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 4 127 - 4 1278 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 The Rule states that the remuneration shall be fixed either

. as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnbuted or both, or
by reference to the time properly given by the biquidator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the insolvency

It 15 for the lguidation commttee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration 1s to be fixed, and 1f 1t 1s to be fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to

10f5 Revised 2007




I BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liguidators’ Fees
]

42

51

511

be apphied Rule 4 127 says that 1n arnving at its decision the commttee shall have regard to
the following matters

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

. any responsibiity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liguidator in connection
with the insolvency,

. the effectiveness with winch the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out,
his duties,

. the value and Nature of the assets which the hquidator has to deal with

If there 15 no bquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
Liquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take
account of the same matters as the committee would A resolution specifying the terms on which the
hquidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the hgquidator If the
remuneration s not fixed 1in any of these ways, 1t will be 1n accordance with the scale laid down for
official receivers

What Information should be Provided by the Liquidator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the hquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s
reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting
information which should be provided will depend on

« the nature of the approval being sought,
» the stage dunng the administration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
s the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which
he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all
grades of staff, including pnincipals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the higuidator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the Liquidation, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time
costs the hquidator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-
out value n the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional informaticn as may
reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional
information should compnise a sufficient explanation of what the liquidator has achieved and how 1t
was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogmsing that the liquidator
must fulfil certain statutary cbligatiens that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and
to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made
having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, beanng in mind the
factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned out it may be
necessary for the liquidator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of actwity
and grade of staff The degree of detait will depend on the circumstances of the case, and
professional guidance has been provided setting out a mimimum of 6 category headings under which
the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed As a firm BDO LLP operates a
computenised time recording system which analyses work done under the following categones -

s  Pre Appointment Matters
*«  Steps upon Appointment
¢ Planmng and Strategy
* General Admimistration
* Asset Reabsation/Management
» Trading Related Matters
¢ Employee Matters
¢ Creditor Claims
« Reporting
Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

2015 Revited 1007




I BDO A Crecditor’s Guide to Liguidators’ Fees

52

53

54

Professional guidance suggests the foltowing categones as a basis for analysis by grade of staff, but
this will be subject to whether each grade 1s engaged n working on the liquidation

= Partner

*  Manager

*  Other semor professionals
= Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the hiquidator’s own imitial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors
To the extent applicable 1t should also explamn

Any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy
Any comments on any figures 1n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
ligudator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement
Any exasting agreement about fees
Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

it should be borne 1n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary n larger cases

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the liquidator sheuld provide details of any work which
has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a
ligudator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the liquidator should notify the creditors of the detaiis of the
resolution 1n his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the lLgquidation, or submitting his final report, he should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s based on time costs he
should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in
the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide
such additional information as may be required in accordance with the prninciples set out 1n paragraph
51 3 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide the details set out
n paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Expenses and disbursements

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires
that, where the liquidator proposes tc recover costs which, whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as rcom hire, document
storage or commumcation facibities provided by the liquidator’s own firm}, they must be disclosed and
be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly
ncurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out
of the proceeds (see paragraph 8 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the
committee (1f there 15 one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of deterrining his
fees, and 1n any reports he sends to creditors

Jof5 Revised 2007




I B DO A Creditor’'s Guide to Liguidators’ Fees

55

o~

62

81

82

83

84

Reporting 1in compulsory hquidations

it should be borme 1n mind that in compulsery liguidations there 15 no statutory requirement for the
liguidator to report to creditors until the conclusion of the assignment In most such cases, therefore,
creditors will recewve no nformation dunng the course of the hgwdation unless they specifically
request 1t

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

Except n cases where there 1s a iquidation committee 1t 1s the creditors as a body who have authonty
to approve the liquidator’s fees To enable them to carry out this function they may require the
liquidator to call a creditors” meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent in value of the creditors
must concur with the request, which must be made to the liquidator 1n wniting

If a creditor believes that the hquidator’s remuneration 15 too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in
value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that 1t be reduced If
the court does not disrmiss the application (which 1t may 1f 1t considers that wnsuffictent cause 15
shown) the applicant must gwve the hgwdator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the heanng Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must by paid by the
applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company

What 1f the Liquidator 1s dissatisfied?

If the hquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee 1s insufficient he may request
that 1t be ncreased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors or in accordance with the official receiver’s scale is insufficient, he may
apply to the court for 1t to be increased if he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14
days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of 1ts
members to appear or be represented at the court heanng If there 15 no committee, the higuidator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to
be paid out of the assets

Other matters relating to fees

Where the liqguidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 15 entitled to be remunerated
out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with the scale laid down for the official receivers Usually,
however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured
creditor concerned

Where two {or more) joint liquidators are appointed 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the
court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed liquidator 1s a sohicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs
may not be paid unless authorsed by the commttee, the creditors or the court

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for
the hquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are
deficient or because it 15 uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to
crechtors Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund htigation or wnvestigations into the
affairs of the insolvent company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement
between the ligwwdator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration

Provision of information - additionzl requirements

In any case where the liquidator 15 appointed on or after 1 Apnl 2005 he must provide certain
wnformation about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company The information which must be provided s -

the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case,

for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

4af5 Rewised 2007




' BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

«  the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod
The penod for which the information must be prowvided 1s the perod from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the ligwdator’s appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the Liqundator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

ETK/1JG/EH/WEC/ADM/C11

Sof5 Revised 2007




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Ligtndators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1) -

(2}

3

(a)

{b)

within the period mentioned n paragraph (2)—
1) a secured creditor, or

{h) an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

w) members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
campany, or

with the permission of the court upon an application made within the perfod mentioned In paragraph
(2)-

)] any unsecured creditor, or
(i} any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further wformation about remuneration or expenses
set out In a progress report In accordance with Rule 4 498(1){e} or {f) (including by virtue of Rule
4 49C(5)} or in a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the liquidator must, withun 14 days of receipt of the
reguest, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in respect of matter[s] in
a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4,108 which (in efther case) was
previously included in a progress report not reqguired by Rule 4 108

The peniod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b) is-

{a)

(b)

7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member} of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108, and

21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report In any other case.

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either-

{a)
{b)

providing all of the Information asked for, or
so far as the liquidator considers that- .
(i) the twne or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(ii) disclosure of the information would be prejudiclal to the conduct of the liquldation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any person, or

(i) the liqundator fs subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing alt of the information,

Rule 4.131 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

4

(14)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
creditors (induding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders In paragraph (4)

Application may be made cn the grounds that-

(a)

the remuneration charged by the liquidator,




(1B}

@

3)

4

(5)

{b) the basis fixed for the liquwdator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the trquidator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
mappropniate.

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
{or, m a case falling withm Rule 4 103, 4 weels) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 493, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause ts shown for a reductien, dismiss the application, but it shall
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days’ notice but winch 1s without notice to any other party

If the applicatton 15 not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at teast 14 days before the hearnng, send to the liquadator a notwe stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy af the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in
support of 1t.

tf the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the followmg orders-

(2) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to charge,

(b} an order fuang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

(c} an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being
expenses of the iquidatwon,

(e] an order that the liguidator or the liqundator's perscnal representatwe pay to the campany the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {¢) may be made
only in respect of periods after the perlod covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the liquidation




